
• Sustainability encompasses three pillars; the environment, the
economy, and social equity.

• By combining these three pillars, sustainability meets the needs of
people today without negatively affecting future generations or the
environment.

• Knowledge about sustainability is crucial to shaping the future of the
planet.

• To assess current knowledge of sustainability and environmental
attitudes, we surveyed undergraduate students at the University of
Central Florida (UCF).

Hypothesis 

With the notion that a student’s academic College would affect their
answers, we expected to see a correlation between academic College
and their sustainability knowledge and environmental attitude.

• Evidence supports hypothesis.

• There is a correlation between academic College and sustainability
knowledge and College and environmental attitude.

• Figure 3 shows how each pillar plays into the College’s view of
sustainability.

• Based on the data, we can see that the College of Undergraduate
Studies (IDS) scored the highest, most likely due to the large
number of Environmental Science majors.

• Further research can be focused on identifying which UCF Colleges
present the most knowledge of sustainability and offer methods of
improving sustainability education.
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1. Created survey which directly focused on the three pillars of
sustainability
• Included one free-response question: personal definition of

sustainability
• Followed with 15 Likert questions: 5 concentrated from each pillar
• Gathered demographic data: biological sex, year in school, and

academic college

2. Conducted surveys: online and in-person, on campus
• Collected 435 surveys

3. Analyzed data from surveys
• Computed Likert scores
• Scored free response answers based on number of pillars addressed

(0-3)
• Performed one-way ANOVA: College/Likert scores and College/Pillar

scores and a Chi-squared on Pillar scores
- Independent variable: UCF academic College
- Dependent variables: Pillar scores, Likert scores

• There is a significant correlation between both College and pillar scores and College
and Likert scores.

• ANOVA gave a 0.001 significant p-vaule for Likert scores (Figure 1)
• ANOVA gave a 0.0001 significant p-value for Pillar scores
• Chi squared test gave a 0.0346 significant p-value for Pillar Scores (Figure 2)
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Figure 1: Distribution of Likert Scores Per College. The middle line in the diamond represents the
College’s mean score. The height of the diamond represents confidence and the width represents
number of responses.

Figure 2: Distribution of Pillar Scores Per College. Color represents how many pillars mentioned.
Width represents number of responses. Height shows response probability with the entire sample
equaling 1. The right side column shows the proportions for all Colleges combined.
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Figure 3: Distribution of Pillar Categories Mentioned Per College.

To determine if a correlation exists between undergraduate students’
academic College at UCF and their sustainability knowledge and
between their academic College and environmental attitude.
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Contingency Analysis of Pillar Score By Academic Colle
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BA
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ENG

HPA

MED

NURS

ROSEN

SCI
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3.68
8.79

39.02
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26.83

2
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2.99
9.35

28.89

17
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6
1.38
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13.33
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9.43
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10.57
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11.95
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10.57
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9.89
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4.37

28
6.44

74
17.01

45
10.34

182
41.84

139
31.95

88
20.23

26
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435

Pillar Score
Count
Total %
Col %
Row %

0 1 2 3

Tests

N
435

DF
27

-LogLike
22.686212

RSquare (U)
0.0427

Test
Likelihood Ratio
Pearson

ChiSquare
45.372
41.776

Prob>ChiSq
0.0148*
0.0346*

Warning: 20% of cells have expected count less than 5, ChiSquare suspect.

Oneway Analysis of Likert Score By Academic College
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Academic College

Oneway Anova

Summary of Fit
Rsquare
Adj Rsquare
Root Mean Square Error
Mean of Response
Observations (or Sum Wgts)

0.062743
0.042895
0.497897
3.960575

435

Analysis of Variance

Source
Academic College
Error
C. Total

DF
9

425
434

Sum of
Squares
7.05302

105.35814
112.41116

Mean Square
0.783669
0.247902

F Ratio
3.1612

Prob > F
0.0010*

Means for Oneway Anova
Level
ARTS
BA
ED
ENG
HPA
MED
NURS
ROSEN
SCI
UN/IDS

Number
41
41
46
52
46
43
19
28
74
45

Mean
3.97390
3.86805
3.92761
3.78192
3.95478
3.93535
3.97263
3.84071
4.02405
4.26800

Std Error
0.07776
0.07776
0.07341
0.06905
0.07341
0.07593
0.11423
0.09409
0.05788
0.07422

Lower 95%
3.8211
3.7152
3.7833
3.6462
3.8105
3.7861
3.7481
3.6558
3.9103
4.1221

Upper 95%
4.1267
4.0209
4.0719
3.9176
4.0991
4.0846
4.1971
4.0257
4.1378
4.4139

Std Error uses a pooled estimate of error variance


